03-12-2002

102013065 Recordation Form Cover Sheet 2.2702

OFFICE OF PUBLIC RECORDS

2002 FEB 27 AN 9: 49

FINANOR	
TOPINGE	21.LUM

12.04	orm Cover Sheet ARKS ONLY
Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	single do sympants on convertions of
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
First Dominion Capital, LLC	HPD Laboratories, Inc. 379 Thornall Street Edison, NJ 08837
Individual(s):Association:General PartnershipLimited PartnershipCorporation - State:X Other: NY Limited Liability	Individual(s) citizenship: Association: General Partnership Limited Partnership XCorporation - State: Delaware Other: If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: YesNo
Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name X Other: Release by Secured Party Execution Date: 8/17/2001	(Designations must be a separate document from Assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No

03/11/2002 LHUELLER 00000158 2190947

01 FC:481 02 FC:482 40.00 OP 325.00 OP

TRADEMARK REEL: 002458 FRAME: 0910

A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2190947 2171326 2149779 1882767 1818690 1767856 1706170 1578534 1277743 1516157 1264628 1125491 1053170 0752725
Additional number(s) a	ttached yes _X_ no
5. Name, address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 14
Jason M. Drangel Bazerman & Drangel, P.C. 60 East 42 nd Street, Suite 820 New York, NY 10165	
	7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41)
	\$365
	Enclosed
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account.
DO NOT U	JSE THIS SPACE
attached copy is a true copy of the original do Jason M. Drangel	my 2/12/02.
Name Total number of pages including cover sheet	Signature Date, attachments, and document:1
Mail documents to be recorded	with required cover sheet information to:
Commissioner	f Patents and Trademarks
	Assignments

4. Application number(s) or registration numbers:

Washington, D. C., 20231

TRADEMARK REEL: 002458 FRAME: 0911

AUTHORIZATION

In consideration of the prior satisfaction of all the outstanding loan obligations of HPD Laboratories, Inc. (a/k/a Global Household Brands) and HPD Holdings Corp. (collectively, "HPD") to First Dominion Capital, LLC, individually and as agent, ("First Dominion"), that existed on April 27, 2001, First Dominion acknowledges the satisfaction of such obligations and hereby authorizes HPD, WD-40 Company and their respective successors, assigns, affiliates, attorneys, officers, agents and other representatives to cause the termination, discharge and release of all of First Dominion's liens, security interests, UCC Financing Statements and other encumbrances in and on their property and assets and to cause any and all filings necessary to effectuate the same, without the necessity of any further authorization of First Dominion or its successors, assigns or affiliates.

FIRST DOMINION CAPITAL, LLC

By: Konald & Tewn

Date: August 17, 2001

C:\WINDOWS\TEMP\Authorizationv2.doc

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 02/12/2002 REEL: 002458 FRAME: 0912